

No. 09-6822

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON PEPPER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC AND
COMMUNITY DEFENDERS AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL
DEFENDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS
FRANCES H. PRATT
1650 King St., Suite 500
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 600-0815

AMY BARON-EVANS*
LOUISE ARKEL
JENNIFER NILES COFFIN
FEDERAL DEFENDERS
NATIONAL SENTENCING
RESOURCE COUNSEL
51 Sleeper St., 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 391-2253
abaronevans@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 7, 2010

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Parties Listed On Inside Cover]

FEDERAL PUBLIC AND COMMUNITY DEFENDERS

Alabama, Middle

CHRISTINE FREEMAN

Alabama, Southern

CARLOS WILLIAMS

Alaska

FRED RICHARD CURTNER

Arizona

JON M. SANDS

Arkansas, Eastern and Western

JENNIFFER MORRIS HORAN

California, Central

SEAN KENNEDY

California, Eastern

DANIEL J. BRODERICK

California, Northern

BARRY J. PORTMAN

California, Southern

REUBEN CAHN

Colorado

RAYMOND P. MOORE

Connecticut

THOMAS G. DENNIS

Delaware

EDSON A. BOSTIC

District of Columbia

A. J. KRAMER

Florida, Middle

DONNA LEE ELM

Florida, Northern
RANDOLPH P. MURRELL

Florida, Southern
KATHLEEN WILLIAMS

Georgia, Middle
CYNTHIA ROSEBERRY

Georgia, Northern
STEPHANIE KEARNS

Guam
JOHN T. GORMAN

Hawaii
PETER C. WOLFF, JR

Idaho
SAMUEL RICHARD RUBIN

Illinois, Central
RICHARD H. PARSONS

Illinois, Northern
CAROL BROOK

Illinois, Southern
PHILLIP J. KAVANAUGH

Indiana, Northern
JEROME T. FLYNN

Indiana, Southern
WILLIAM E. MARSH

Iowa, Northern and Southern
NICHOLAS T. DREES

Kansas
CYD GILMAN

Kentucky, Western
SCOTT WENDELSDORF

Louisiana, Eastern

VIRGINIA SCHLUETER

Louisiana, Middle and Western

REBECCA L. HUDSMITH

Maine

DAVID BENEMAN

Maryland

JAMES WYDA

Massachusetts

MIRIAM CONRAD

Michigan, Eastern

MIRIAM L. SIEFER

Michigan, Western

RAY KENT

Minnesota

KATHERIAN D. ROE

Mississippi, Northern and Southern

SAMUEL DENNIS JOINER

Missouri, Eastern

LEE LAWLESS

Missouri, Western

RAYMOND C. CONRAD, JR.

Montana

TONY GALLAGHER

Nebraska

DAVID STICKMAN

Nevada

FRANCES A. FORSMAN

New Hampshire

MIRIAM CONRAD

New Jersey
RICHARD COUGHLIN

New Mexico
STEPHEN P. MCCUE

New York, Eastern and Southern
LEONARD F. JOY

New York, Northern
ALEXANDER BUNIN

New York, Western
MARIANNE MARIANO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S RULE BECAUSE IT REPLICATES THE SENTENCING COMMISSION’S ERRONEOUS EXCLUSION OF MITIGATING OFFENDER CHARACTERISTICS FROM CONSIDERATION IN SENTENCING.....	5
A. Prior To The Sentencing Reform Act, The Defendant’s Personal Characteristics Were Among The Most Important Considerations In Sentencing	7
B. The Original Commission’s Decision To Omit Offender Characteristics From The Guidelines Was Intended To Be Provisional.....	8
C. The Commission Prohibited Or Strongly Discouraged Consideration Of Most Mitigating Factors As Grounds For Departure.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS-continued

	Page
D. The Commission's Own Research And That Of Others Demonstrates That This Course Was Flawed Because Offender Characteristics Are Indeed Relevant To The Purposes Of Sentencing	16
E. Contrary To The Eighth Circuit's View, Post-Sentencing Rehabilitation Is Relevant To Sentencing Under § 3553(a).....	22
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S RULE BECAUSE IT CREATES UNJUSTIFIED DISPARITIES, PREVENTS NO UNWARRANTED DISPARITIES, AND IS BASED ON A DISTORTED CONCEPT OF FAIRNESS TO MEAN UNIFORM HARSHNESS.....	24
A. There Is No Reasonable Basis For Treating Post-Sentencing Rehabilitation Differently From Pre-Sentencing Rehabilitation, And Doing So Results In Unwarranted Disparities	24
B. The Eighth Circuit's Prohibition Is Based On A Gross Distortion Of The Concept Of Fairness And Does Not Prevent Any Unwarranted Disparity .	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	2, 3, 6, 28
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	3, 6, 22, 30
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	2, 15
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	7
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	4, 6, 10, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Blackford</i> , 469 F.3d 1218 (8th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	2, 22
<i>United States v. Bradstreet</i> , 207 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2000)	14, 15, 29
<i>United States v. Core</i> , 125 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14, 15, 29
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 576 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 945 F.2d 1096 (9th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 152 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1998).....	14, 29
<i>United States v. Jenners</i> , 473 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 905 F.2d 299 (2d Cir 1990).....	12
<i>United States v. Lazenby</i> , 439 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>United States v. McMannus</i> , 262 Fed. App'x 732 (8th Cir. 2008)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Pepper</i> , 486 F.3d 408 (8th Cir. 2007).....	2, 23
<i>United States v. Pepper</i> , 518 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>United States v. Pepper</i> , 570 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 2009).....	3, 29
<i>United States v. Perella</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D. Mass. 2003)	26
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 145 F.3d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14, 15, 29
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 994 F.2d 942 (1st Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 1999 WL 13073 (10th Cir. Jan. 14, 1999).....	14
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 487 F.3d 1120 (8th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>United States v. Rudolph</i> , 190 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 1999).....	14, 15, 23, 29
<i>United States v. Sally</i> , 116 F.3d 76 (3d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 174 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>United States v. Stapleton</i> , 316 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>United States v. Ture</i> , 450 F.3d 352 (8th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	7
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992).....	12

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

18 U.S.C. § 3142	26, 27
------------------------	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 3143(a).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b).....	2, 3, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 3561(a).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 3582(a).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3661	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e)	2
18 U.S.C. § 3742(e) (2000).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3742(f) (2000)	12
21 U.S.C. § 841(b).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 994(d).....	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 994(f).....	8, 9
PROTECT Act, Pub. L. No. 108-21, § 401(m)(2)(A) (2003)	15
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 212(a) (Oct. 12, 1984)	10
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	8, 10, 11

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES AND
SENTENCING COMMISSION MATERIALS

USSG App. C, amend. 386 (Nov. 1, 1991).....	12, 13
USSG App. C, amend. 466 (Nov. 1, 1992).....	13
USSG App. C, amend. 602 (Nov. 1, 2000)...3, 14, 29	3, 14, 29
USSG App. C, amend. 651 (Oct. 27, 2003) ..	15
USSG Ch. 1, pt. A(4)(b).....	10
USSG § 1B1.8	3
USSG § 1B1.10, p.s.	29
USSG § 2D1.1	11
USSG § 2D1.8.....	11
USSG § 2D1.11	11
USSG § 2L1.1	11
USSG § 2L2.1	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
USSG § 3B1.2	9
USSG § 3E1.1	9
USSG § 4A1.3, p.s.	15
USSG § 5C1.1	27
USSG § 5H1.1, p.s.	11
USSG § 5H1.2, p.s.	11
USSG § 5H1.3, p.s.	11
USSG § 5H1.4, p.s.	11, 12, 15
USSG § 5H1.5, p.s.	11
USSG § 5H1.6, p.s.	11
USSG § 5H1.7, p.s.	15
USSG § 5H1.11, p.s.	13
USSG § 5H1.12, p.s.	13
USSG § 5K2.0, p.s.	10, 15
USSG § 5K2.0, p.s. (2002)	22
USSG § 5K2.12, p.s.	11
USSG § 5K2.19, p.s.	3, 14
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Final Report of the Impact of United States v. Booker on Federal Sentencing</i> (2006)	23
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Measuring Recidivism: The Criminal History Computation of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> (2004).....	16, 17, 20, 23
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Recidivism and the “First Offender”</i> (2004).....	17
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Report to Congress: Downward Departures from the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> (2003)	10, 15
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Results of Survey of United States District Judges January 2010 through March 2010, available at http://www.ussc.gov/Judge_Survey/2010/JudgeSurvey_201006.pdf</i>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Simplification Draft Paper, <i>Departures and Offender Characteristics</i> , available at http://www.ussc.gov/SIMPLE/depart.htm	14
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Staff Discussion Paper, <i>Sentencing Options Under the Guidelines</i> (Nov. 1996)	18
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Symposium on Alternatives to Incarceration</i> (2008)	19
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Transcript of Public Hearing (Mar. 17, 2010)	22
56 Fed. Reg. 1846 (Jan. 17, 1991)	13
75 Fed. Reg. 27,388 (May 14, 2010)	21, 22, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts: <i>2009 Annual Report of the Director</i> , available at http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/JudicialBusiness2009.aspx	25
Allen J. Beck <i>et al.</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report, <i>Sexual Violence Reported by Correctional Authorities, 2006</i> (2007), available at http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/svrca06.pdf	20
Christopher D. Man & John P. Cronan, <i>Forecasting Sexual Abuse in Prison: The Prison Subculture of Masculinity as a Backdrop for “Deliberate Indifference,”</i> 92 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 127 (2002)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Correctional Service Canada, <i>Does Getting Married Reduce the Likelihood of Criminality</i> , Forum on Corrections Research, Vol. 7, No. 2 (May 2005)	17
Dale E. McNiel & Renée L. Binder, <i>Effectiveness of a Mental Health Court in Reducing Criminal Recidivism and Violence</i> , 16 Am. J. Psychiatry 1395 (2007).....	19
David M. Siegal, Note, <i>Rape in Prison and AIDS: A Challenge for the Eighth Amendment Framework of Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 1541 (1992).....	20, 21
Douglas A. Berman, <i>Distinguishing Offense Conduct and Offender Characteristics in Modern Sentencing Reforms</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 277 (2005).....	7
Doug McVay, Vincent Schiraldi, & Jason Ziedenberg, Justice Policy Institute Policy Report, <i>Treatment or Incarceration: National and State Findings on the Efficacy of Cost Savings of Drug Treatment Versus Imprisonment</i> (2004) ..	19
Federal Advisory Committee on Juvenile Justice, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Juvenile and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Annual Report</i> (2005), available at www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ojjdp/212757.pdf	20
Jay N. Giedd, <i>Structural Magnetic Resonance Imaging of the Adolescent Brain</i> , 1021 Annals N.Y. Acad. Science 105 (2004).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kate Stith & Jose A. Cabranes, <i>Fear of Judging: Sentencing Guidelines in the Federal Courts</i> (1998)	28
Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58 <i>Am. Psychologist</i> 1009 (2003).....	20
Margo Gardner & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Peer Influence on Risk Taking, Risk Preferences and Risky Decision Making in Adolescence and Adulthood: An Experimental Study</i> , 41 <i>Developmental Psych.</i> 625 (2005)	20
Nat'l Inst. on Drug Abuse, Nat'l Insts. of Health, <i>Principles of Drug Abuse Treatment for Criminal Justice Populations: A Research-Based Guide</i> (2007)	19
Paul J. Hofer & Mark H. Allenbaugh, <i>The Reason Behind the Rules: Finding and Using the Philosophy of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 40 <i>Am. Crim. L. Rev.</i> 19 (2003).....	10, 12
Kevin N. Wright, <i>The Violent and Victimized in Male Prison</i> , 16 <i>J. Offender Rehab.</i> 1 (1991)	20
Kevin R. Reitz, <i>Sentencing Guideline Systems and Sentence Appeals: A Comparison of Federal and State Experiences</i> , 91 <i>Nw. L. Rev.</i> 1441 (1997).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lynne M. Vieraitis <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Criminogenic Effects of Imprisonment: Evidence from State Panel Data 1974-2002</i> , 6 <i>Criminology & Pub. Pol’y</i> 589 (2007)	18
Miles D. Harer, <i>Do Guideline Sentences for Low-Risk Drug Traffickers Achieve Their Stated Purposes?</i> , 7 <i>Fed. Sent. Rep.</i> 22 (1994).....	18
Miles D. Harer, Federal Bureau of Prisons, Office of Research and Evaluation, <i>Recidivism Among Federal Prisoners Released in 1987</i> (Aug. 4, 1994), available at http://www.bop.gov/news/research_projects/published_reports/recidivism/oreprrecid87.pdf	16, 18
Office of Probation and Pretrial Services, <i>Monograph 110, Judicial Officer’s Reference on Alternatives to Detention and Conditions of Release</i> (April 2009)	25
Ohio Office of Criminal Justice Services, <i>Research Briefing 7: Recidivism of Successful Mental Health Court Participants</i> (2007), available at http://www.publicsafety.ohio.gov/links/ocjs_research_briefing7.pdf	19
Robert J. Sampson & John H. Laub, <i>Crime in the Making: Pathways and Turning Points Through Life</i> , 39 <i>Crime & Delinq.</i> 396 (1993).....	20
Robert J. Sampson & John H. Laub, <i>Crime and Deviance Over Life Course: The Salience of Adult Social Bonds</i> , 55 <i>Am. Soc. Rev.</i> 609 (1990).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert J. Sampson, John H. Laub, & Christopher Winer, <i>Does Marriage Reduce Crime? A Counterfactual Approach to Within-Individual Causal Effects</i> , 44 <i>Criminology</i> 465 (2006).....	17
Shirley R. Klein <i>et al.</i> , <i>Inmate Family Functioning</i> , 46 <i>Int'l J. Offender Therapy & Comp. Criminology</i> 95 (2002).....	18
Stephen Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest</i> , 17 <i>Hofstra L. Rev.</i> 1 (1988).....	9
Stephen Breyer, <i>Federal Sentencing Guidelines Revisited</i> , 11 <i>Fed. Sent. Rep.</i> 180, 1999 WL 730985 (Jan./Feb. 1999)....	9, 10
Stephen J. Schulhofer, <i>Assessing the Federal Sentencing Process: The Problem Is Uniformity, Not Disparity</i> , 29 <i>Am. Crim. L. Rev.</i> 833 (1992).....	8
Susan L. Ettner <i>et al.</i> , <i>Benefit-Cost in the California Treatment Outcome Project: Does Substance Abuse Treatment “Pay for Itself?”</i> , 41 <i>Health Services Res.</i> 192 (2006).....	18
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Federal Detention Trustee, <i>Detention Needs Assessment and Baseline Report</i> (2002), available at http://www.justice.gov/ofdt/federal_detention_report_2002.pdf	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance, <i>Juveniles in Adult Prisons and Jails: A National Assessment</i> (2000), available at http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/bja/182503.pdf	20-21
Washington Institute for Public Policy, <i>Evidence-Based Public Policy Options to Reduce Future Prison Construction, Criminal Justice Costs, and Crime Rates</i> (2006).....	19
William W. Wilkins, Jr. & John R. Steer, <i>The Role of Sentencing Guideline Amendments in Reducing Unwarranted Sentencing Disparity</i> , 50 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 63 (1993).....	13
